

NO. 05-07-01008-CV

**IN THE
FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS
AT DALLAS, TEXAS**

IN THE INTEREST OF B.N.A.

A CHILD

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
XXX**

**Lawrence J. Praeger
Texas Bar No. 16225700
Lawrence J. Praeger, P.C.
2608 State Street
Dallas, Texas 75204**

**Jimmy L. Verner, Jr.
Texas Bar No. 20549490
Verner & Brumley, P.C.
3131 TurtleCreek Blvd.
Penthouse Suite
Dallas, Texas 75219**

**Attorneys for Appellee,
XXX**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	vii
Issues Presented.....	ix
Statement of Facts.....	1
Issues Restated.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12

Issue 1 (Appellant's Issue 1): The trial court had jurisdiction to enjoin the OAG from taking further action in this case when the OAG acted outside his statutory authority by attempting to enforce a child support order not governed by Title IV-D of the Social Security Act because the obligee neither received public assistance nor requested the OAG's assistance, and the trial court did not order wage withholding..... 12

Issue 2 (Appellant's Issue 2): The trial court had jurisdiction to order the OAG to remit child support receipts to the Guardian Ad Litem, or even to order child support paid directly from the obligor to the Guardian Ad Litem, when the child support order was not governed by Title IV-D of the Social Security Act because the obligee neither received public assistance nor requested the OAG's assistance, and the trial court did not order wage withholding..... 12

Issue 3 (Appellant's Issue 3): The OAG has failed to preserve error with respect to the trial court's child support payment instructions because the OAG never brought these alleged errors to the attention of the trial court..... 20

Issue 4 (Appellant's Issue 3): The OAG is estopped from claiming that the trial court abused its discretion by ordering the OAG to remit child support payments to the Guardian Ad Litem because, if the trial court did thus abuse its discretion, the OAG led the trial court into error by representing to the trial court that the OAG had no objection to such an order and would comply with it..... 24

Issue 5 (Appellant's Issue 3): The OAG is estopped from challenging the trial court's order that child support payments be remitted to the Guardian Ad Litem because the OAG judicially admitted and in fact affirmatively stated to the trial court that the OAG had no objection to such an order and would comply with it.....24

Issue 6 (Appellant's Issue 4): The trial court did not abuse its discretion by confirming a child support arrearage because the obligor pled for such relief and the OAG has no interest in any arrearage because the obligee has received no public assistance.....27

Issue 7 (Appellant's Issue 5): The trial court did not abuse its discretion when confirming the amount of the child support arrearage because the obligee has not objected to the amount of the confirmed judgment and the OAG has no interest in the amount of the arrearage.....29

Issue 8 (Appellant's Issues 6 & 7): The trial court's finding that the OAG acted frivolously, unreasonably and without foundation by issuing an administrative writ of withholding supports an award of attorney's fees under Chapter 105 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code.....31

Prayer for Relief.....38

Certificate of Service.....38

Appendix A: 42 U.S.C. § 654(4)

Appendix B: 42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(8)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> , 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Cartwright</i> , 874 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied)	31, 36
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Johnson</i> , 791 S.W.2d 200 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 1990, writ denied)	32
<i>Black v. Dallas County Child Welfare Unit</i> , 835 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. 1992)	32
<i>Blessing v. Arizona Department of Economic Security</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	14, 15, 17
<i>Brainard v. State</i> , 12 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. 1999), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Martin v. Amerman</i> , 133 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2004)	32
<i>Carroll Instrument Co. v. B.W.B. Controls, Inc.</i> , 677 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. - Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, no writ)	27
<i>Carter v. Morrow</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 311 (W.D. N.C. 1983)	17
<i>Director of the Dep't of Agric & Env't v. Printing Indus. Ass'n of Texas</i> , 600 S.W.2d 264 (Tex. 1980)	13
<i>Griffen v. Hawn</i> , 161 Tex. 422, 341 S.W.2d 151 (1960)	13
<i>In re: C.O.S.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 760 (Tex. 1999)	21
<i>Laredo Med. Group Corp. v. Mireles</i> , 155 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. App. - San Antonio 2004, pet. denied)	26
<i>Lee v. Lee</i> , 43 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 2001, no pet.)	26-27
<i>Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Gammage</i> , 668 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. 1984)	25
<i>Nesmith v. Berger</i> , 64 S.W.3d 110 (Tex. App. - Austin 2001, pet. denied).....	25
<i>O'Donnell v. Abbott</i> , 393 F. Supp. 508 (W.D. Tex. 2005), <i>aff'd mem.</i>	

481 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	15, 17
<i>Peck v. Peck</i> , 172 S.W.3d 26 (Tex. App. - Dallas 2005, pet. denied)	26
<i>Pirtle v. Gregory</i> , 629 S.W.2d 919 (Tex. 1982)	21
<i>Roark v. Stalworth Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 492 (Tex. 1991)	28
<i>Sedgwick v. Kirby Lumber Co.</i> , 130 Tex. 163, 107 S.W.2d 358 (1937).....	26
<i>Sepulveda v. Krishnan</i> , 839 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 916 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. 1995)	27
<i>State of Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	15, 17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	22
<i>Williams v. Patton</i> , 821 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. 1991)	29, 30-31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 651.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 654(20)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 654(4)(A)(i)	15
42 U.S.C. § 654(4)(A)(ii)	14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 654b(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 654b(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 655.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 658a.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 666.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(8)(B)	18
42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(8)(B)(i)(I)	18

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA), Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (Aug. 22, 1996)	11, 13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 105.002.....	31, 33, 34
Tex. Fam. Code § 157.262(a)	29
Tex. Fam. Code § 158.002.	19
Tex. Fam. Code § 231.001.....	15
Tex. Fam. Code § 231.007.....	16
Tex. Fam. Code § 231.102.....	17
Tex. Fam. Code § 231.104.....	16
Rule	
Tex. R. App. P. 33.1.....	20
